employer contributions to plan assets of EUR 749 thousand
(12/31/2020: EUR 1,105 thousand), and pension payments
of EUR 252 thousand (12/31/2020: EUR 264 thousand).

The valuation of provisions for pensions is based on
actuarial assumptions. The assumptions weighted across
the entire Group according to their relative share of the total
obligation are presented below:

12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Weighted actuarial interest rate 0.83% 0.49%
Weighted future wage
and salary increases 2.34% 2.26%
Weighted future
pension increase 1.28% 2.26%

The calculation basis for life expectancy is the 2018 G
mortality tables by Klaus Heubeck.

Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Notes to the Balance Sheet

140

The average duration of provisions for pensions is between
3.0 and 38.1 years (12/31/2020: 3.0 to 26.3 years).

Zeppelin is exposed to actuarial risks from the measurement
of provisions for pensions. The carrying amount of provi-
sions is particularly sensitive to fluctuations in discount rates
and life expectancy. The following sensitivity analysis pro-
vides a quantitative assessment of the extent of the actuarial
risks.

in kEUR 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Discount rate
+0.25% 175,064 185,170
-0.25% 186,827 198,402

Life expectancy
+1 year 190,056 200,878
-1 year 171,498 182,233

A breakdown of the plan assets is presented below:

in kEUR

Plan assets
Cash 0 38 38 0 77 77
Equity instruments 2,166 0 2,166 1,714 0 1,714
Debt instruments 2,647 0 2,647 2,445 0 2,445
Real estate 0 1,218 1,218 0 1,022 1,022
Investment funds 77 0 77 61 0 61
ABS program 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance policies 0 6,889 6,889 0 6,662 6,662
Miscellaneous 340 0 340 236 0 236

5,230 8,145 13,374 4,456 7,761 12,217

12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Listed Unlisted Total Listed Unlisted Total

23 OTHER PROVISIONS
A breakdown of other provisions is presented below:

in kEUR

01/01/2020 17,755 3,638 1,768 4,811 2,748 14,637 45,357
Addition 11,678 923 394 2,744 408 8,185 24,333
Utilization -9,840 -1,496 -677 -3,229 -266 -5,856 -21,364
Reversals -2,085 -163 -34 -303 -311 -750 -3,646
Discounting -42 -2 0 0 0 0 -44
Unwinding of the discount 4 3 0 0 0 269 276
Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Changes in the consolidation group 0 0 0 0 0 19 19
Net exchange differences -593 -46 26 0 -451 -223 -1,287
12/31/2020 16,876 2,857 1,477 4,023 2,128 16,281 43,643

TotalWarranties Onerous
contracts

Commis-
sions

Loyalty
bonuses

and other
price

reductions

Legal fees Miscella-
neous

Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Consolidated Financial Statements

141

in kEUR

12/31/2020 16,876 2,857 1,477 4,023 2,128 16,281 43,643
Addition 14,315 4,560 1,895 3,482 883 8,440 33,576
Utilization -9,081 -1,611 -603 -2,290 -140 -3,488 -17,213
Reversals -2,322 -562 -124 -204 -652 -3,921 -7,785
Discounting -7 0 0 0 0 -118 -126
Unwinding of the discount 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Changes in the consolidation group 32 0 0 0 0 46 78
Net exchange differences 425 30 -15 0 34 194 667
12/31/2021 20,238 5,275 2,630 5,012 2,252 17,438 52,845

TotalWarranties Onerous
contracts

Commis-
sions

Loyalty
bonuses
and other

price
reductions

Legal fees Miscella-
neous

A summary of other provisions by maturity is presented in the
following table:

in kEUR

Other provisions
Warranties 20,238 17,379 16,876 13,931
Onerous contracts 5,275 5,077 2,857 2,609
Commissions 2,630 2,630 1,477 1,477
Loyalty bonuses and other price reductions 5,012 5,012 4,023 4,023
Legal fees 2,252 2,252 2,128 2,128
Miscellaneous 17,438 14,874 16,281 11,700

52,845 47,225 43,643 35,869

12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Total thereof
current Total thereof

current

Warranty provisions are recognized for warranty obligations.
The valuation takes into account the expected value of the
warranty costs attributable to the sales made. Warranty pro-
visions are reversed upon expiry of the respective warranty
period. The number of warranty claims, the warranty costs,
and the timing of warranty claims are subject to estimation.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized for pending
sales transactions if the unavoidable costs exceed the ex-
pected economic benefits from the settlement of these trans-

[…]

as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges, changes in
other comprehensive income for hedge accounting are also
taken into account. It is assumed that the portfolio at the
reporting date is representative for the year as a whole.

On the basis of Zeppelin's currency hedging strategy, the
currency pairs EUR/CZK and EUR/RUB only have
sensitivities resulting from the interest rate difference. These
are not disclosed below due to lack of materiality. Currency
risks from the USD/RUB and USD/UAH currency pairs are
largely eliminated by natural hedges. Effects from loans in
EUR to the Zeppelin companies in Sweden, Denmark, and
Russia are not included in the sensitivity analysis, as these
loans are fully secured. The sensitivity analysis therefore
focuses on the presentation of the currency risk from the
EUR/USD and EUR/PLN currency pairs.

If the exchange rates of the above currency pairs had been
10.0% higher or lower as of the reporting date, this would

Financial Instruments | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Consolidated Financial Statements

157

have had the following effects on consolidated net profit after
tax and the consolidated total comprehensive income:

in kEUR

Derivatives
+10.0% 734 0 -237 0
-10.0% -807 0 312 0

Original financial instruments
+10.0% -230 0 -311 0
-10.0% 281 0 380 0

Balance
+10.0% 504 0 -548 0
-10.0% -526 0 692 0

2021 2020

EUR USD

EUR USD

EUR USD

Net profit
for the

year

Total
compre-
hensive
income

Net profit
for the

year

Total
compre-
hensive
income

in kEUR

Derivatives
+10.0% 0 0 0 0
-10.0% 0 0 0 0

Original financial instruments
+10.0% -57 -787 7 -867
-10.0% 69 962 -8 1,060

Balance
+10.0% -57 -787 7 -867
-10.0% 69 962 -8 1,060

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

2021 2020

Net profit
for the

year

Total
compre-
hensive
income

Net profit
for the

year

Total
compre-
hensive
income

Interest Rate Risk

Financial instruments sensitive to interest rates are subject
to an interest rate risk. This exists either in the form of a mar-
ket value risk or a cash flow risk. The market value risk is
determined according to the sensitivity of the book value of
a financial instrument depending on the market interest rate
level. The cash flow risk describes the extent to which future
interest payments will change as a result of changes in in-
terest rates.

Financial liabilities sensitive to interest rates consist primar-